# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 181.

An Act amendatory of chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to courts and travel of County Commissioners of Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section six of chapter seventy-eight of the re- Sec 8, ch 78, vised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Cumberland," in the seventh line, the words 'terms of record,' and by adding after the word "June," in the eighth line, the words 'and regular sessions on the first Tuesday of each month;' so that the seventh and eighth lines of said section six, as amended, shall read as follows:

'In the county of Cumberland, terms of record, on the first Terms in Cumber-Tuesdays of January and June; and regular sessions on the first Tuesday of each month.'

Section nineteen of chapter seventy-eight afore- Sec. 19, amended. SECT. 2. said, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "clerk," in the eighth line, the words 'except in Cumberland county,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Each shall keep an accurate account of his Accounts of sertime and travel, specifying the kind of service performed each day or part of a day, and the places from and to which he traveled each day, and he shall not be allowed for services His account shall be audited and examined not so specified. by the county attorney and clerk, to the truth of which he shall be sworn before one of them; and they shall certify the amount allowed, and no further sum shall be paid. The clerk, except in Cumberland county, shall cause a copy of such copy (except in account to be published in the newspaper printed in the to be published in county, if any, and return such printed copy to the secretary of state by the first day of January in each year.'

vices, how kept and settled.

Cumberland Co ) newspaper and returned to secre-tary of state.

Approved March 9, 1883.